million (US$89.8 million), respectively, representing 21.8%, 19.3% and 18.4% of our net revenues in the same periods, respectively. We
anticipate that the compensation and benefits of our relationship managers will continue to be a significant portion of our costs and expenses as
we continue to rely on our relationship managers for our existing and new service centers and distribute more financial products.

Share-Based Compensation

Share-based compensation expenses include grants and vesting of stock options and restricted shares to our employees and directors.
We adopted two share incentive plans in 2008 and 2010, and replaced both with a new share incentive plan in 2017. We expect to incur
additional share-based compensation expenses relating to share options or restricted shares in the future as we plan to continue to grant share
options or restricted shares to our employees and directors.

Table of Contents

92

Share-based compensation expenses were included in compensation and benefits for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2018 and
2019. The following table sets forth our share-based compensation expenses both in absolute amounts and as a percentage of net revenues for
the periods indicated:

Years Ended December 31,
   2017   2018   2019
   RMB’000   %   RMB’000   %   RMB’000   %

Share options  51,054   1.8  45,973   1.4  40,533   1.2
Restricted shares  42,581   1.5  66,790   2.0  54,364   1.6
Total share-based compensation  93,635   3.3  112,763   3.4  94,897   2.8

Selling Expenses

Our selling expenses primarily include expenses associated with the operations of service centers, such as rental expenses, and
expenses attributable to marketing activities. The number of our service centers in China was 237, 313 and 292 as of December 31, 2017, 2018
and 2019, respectively.

General and Administrative Expenses

Our general and administrative expenses primarily include rental and related expenses of our leased office spaces and professional
service fees. The main items include rental expenses for our group and regional headquarters and offices, depreciation expenses and consulting
expenses, among others.

Other Operating Expenses

Our other operating expenses mainly include costs incurred directly in relation to our revenues.

Government Subsidies

Government subsidies are cash subsidies received in the PRC from local governments as incentives for investing and operating in